
 

 

 

14 November 2022 

At the conclusion of the Corporate, Finance, Properties  
and Tenders Committee 

 

Business and Economic Development 
Committee 

 



Business and Economic Development Committee 14 November 2022 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship - Innovation and Ideas Grants Program 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Business and Economic Development Committee 14 November 2022 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Business and Economic Development Committee 
are submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 12 September 2022 

1

Item 1.



Business and Economic Development Committee 14 November 2022 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Business and Economic Development Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Grants and Sponsorship - Innovation and Ideas Grant Program 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and projects that 
build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. To achieve the 
objectives of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision, genuine partnership 
between government, business and the community is required. 

The provision of grants and sponsorships is a mechanism to further the aims identified in the 
City’s social, cultural, economic and environmental policies. Applications are assessed 
against these policies and against broad City objectives and plans. In this way, the City and 
the community act collaboratively to achieve the goals of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision. 

The City advertised the Innovation and Ideas Grant program in the annual Grants and 
Sponsorship Program.  

For the Innovation and Ideas Grant program, 55 eligible applications were received. This 
report recommends a total of 19 grants to a total value of $589,448 in cash and $15,425 
value-in-kind for payment in the 2022/23 financial year. 

On 22 August 2022, Council adopted a Grants and Sponsorship Policy. All grants in this 
report were assessed in accordance with the Grants and Sponsorship Policy, the Grants and 
Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the priorities set out in Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision and various other relevant City strategies and action plans. 

All grant recipients will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance outcomes 
and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

  

1

Item 3.



Business and Economic Development Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value in kind recommendations for the Innovation and 
Ideas Grant program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or 
value in kind for the Innovation and Ideas Grant program as shown at Attachment B to 
the subject report;  

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended For Funding - Innovation and Ideas Grant Program 

Attachment B. Not Recommended For Funding - Innovation and Ideas Grant Program  

  

2



Business and Economic Development Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney's Grants and Sponsorship Program supports residents, businesses 
and not-for-profit organisations to undertake initiatives and projects that build the 
social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. 

2. On 30 August 2022, the City announced the Innovation and Ideas Grant program as 
being open for application on the City's website, with grant applications closing on 27 
September 2022. 

3. Information about the grant program (such as application dates, guidelines, and 
eligibility criteria) was made available on the City's website. The City actively promoted 
the grant program through the corporate website, e-newsletters, Facebook, Instagram, 
Twitter, LinkedIn, AdWords, ArtsHub, Google display ads and Koori Radio. Email 
campaigns were utilised to target interested parties who have applied previously for 
grants at the City or who have expressed an interest in the City's programs. 

4. As per the Grants and Sponsorship Guidelines, the Innovation and Ideas Grant 
program is open to not-for-profit organisations and for-profit organisations. 

5. A total of 36 eligible applications were received from for-profit organisations through 
the Innovation and Ideas Grant program and the following eight for-profit organisations 
are recommended in this report: 

(a) Creative Plus Business Group Pty Ltd; 

(b) Dms Innovate Pty Ltd; 

(c) M Fiacchi & N.K Tambakau; 

(d) Peter Scott & Sarah Ryland; 

(e) Purity ... Design Pty. Ltd; 

(f) Reco Enterprises Pty Ltd; 

(g) Remix Summits Pty Ltd; and 

(h) Revolve Recycling Pty Ltd. 

Grants assessment process 

6. The City's Grants and Sponsorship Program is highly competitive. Applications that are 
not recommended have either not scored as highly against the assessment criteria as 
the recommended applications or have incomplete or insufficient information. The 
City's Grants and Sponsorship team provides feedback to unsuccessful applicants.  

7. The assessment proces
[...]
ion of traditional events and online tv episodes 
for different cultural communities in the City of Sydney. 

$50,000 
 
 

Nil  
 
 

17



 

Organisation Name Project Name Project Description $ Amount Requested VIK Requested 

University of New South 
Wales 

Disaster-proofing the City of 
Sydney Community: A Digital 
Resilience Playbook 

The development of a resource to support the City’s small 
business community in strengthening their social capital 
and digital readiness to anticipate and adapt to disasters. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

University of Technology 
Sydney 

Facilitating Employability for 
People with Disability 
through Collaborative 
Robotics 

A research project exploring how robots and humans, 
specifically people with disability, can work together to 
perform certain tasks safely, in the Harris street village 
area. 

$47,102 (Year 1 - 22/23) 
$48,217 (Year 2 - 23/24) 

 

Nil  
 
 

 

18


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship - Innovation and Ideas Grants Program
	Attachment A - Recommended For Funding – Innovation and Ideas Grant Program
	Attachment B - Not Recommended For Funding – Innovation and Ideas Grant Program




Minutes of the meeting


Business and Economic Development Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Business and Economic Development Committee - 14 November 2022 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - Councillor 
Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis 
(Deputy Chair), Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor 
Robert Kok (Deputy Chair), Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Jess Scully and 
Councillor Yvonne Weldon. 

 
At the commencement of business at 2.43pm those present were - 
 
The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Kok, Scully and Weldon. 
 
Apologies 

Councillor Lyndon Gannon extended his apologies for his inability to attend the meeting of the 
Business and Economic Development Committee. 

Councillor Shauna Jarrett extended her apologies for her inability to attend the meeting of the 
Business and Economic Development Committee. 

Councillor Linda Scott extended her apologies for her inability to attend the meeting of the Business 
and Economic Development Committee. 

Moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) – 

That the apologies of Councillors Gannon, Jarrett and Scott be accepted and leave of absence 
from the meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee be granted. 

Carried unanimously. 

Councillor Weldon left the meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee at 
2.45pm, prior to discussion on Item 7.3, and returned at 2.48pm, after the vote on Item 7.3. 
Councillor Weldon was not present, or in sight of, the meeting of the Business and Economic 
Development Committee during discussion or voting on Item 7.3. 
 
The meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee concluded at 2.48pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Ellsmore –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee of 
Monday 12 September 2022, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 



Business and Economic Development Committee 14 November 2022 

 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor HY William Chan disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 7.3 on 
the agenda, in that he is involved in presenting at and contributing to Remix Summits. 

Councillor Chan considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because his involvement as a presenter and contributor 
is in a voluntary capacity. He has not been involved in, and was not aware of, Remix Summits’ 
grant application. 

Councillor Yvonne Weldon disclosed a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 7.3 on the 
agenda, in that she is a non-executive director of DVNSW, one of the applicants for Innovation and 
Ideas Grant Program funding. 

Councillor Weldon stated that she would not be voting on this matter. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee. 

The Business and Economic Development Committee recommends the following: 

Item 3 

Grants and Sponsorship - Innovation and Ideas Grants Program 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value in kind recommendations for the Innovation and Ideas 
Grant program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or value in 
kind for the Innovation and Ideas Grant program as shown at Attachment B to the subject 
report;  

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Business and Economic Development Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S117676 

 


